Maori Land in Block VI, Te Mata Survey District, Taken for Soil Conservation and River Control Purposes

# ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 19th day of August 1968

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 103 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby proclaims and declares that the Maori land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for soil conservation and river control purposes, and shall vest in the Hawke's Bay Catchment Board, as from the 30th day of September 1968.

### **SCHEDULE**

### HAWKE'S BAY LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 125 acres 2 roods situated in Block VI, Te Mata Survey District, Hawke's Bay County, Hawke's Bay R.D., and being Sections 9 to 16 (both inclusive).

As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 22116 (S.O. 5677) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 75/3; D.O. 6/3/3/4)

Declaring Road in Block II, Aongatete Survey District, Tauranga County, to be a Government Road and to be

# ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings att Wellington this 19th day of August 1968

### Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby

(a) Declares the piece of road described in the Schedule hereto to be a Government road, and

(b) Stops the said road.

# **SCHEDULE**

### SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 1 rood 27.5 perches situated in Block II, Aongatete Survey District, adjoining or passing through Lot 2, D.P. 32671, being part Allotment 56, Te Mania Parish, and parts Allotments 54 and 56, Te Mania Parish; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 546 (S.O. 39764) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 72/2/3/0; D.O. 72/2/3/02)

Consenting to Stopping Road in Block VIII, Harataunga Survey District, Coromandel County

### ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 9th day of September 1968

# Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Coromandel County Council stopping the road described in the Schedule hereto.

# SCHEDULE

# SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of road containing 1 rood 38.9 perches adjoining or passing through part of Section 11A, Block VIII, Harataunga Survey District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 22555 (S.O. 44123) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 34/1449; D.O. 49/0/37)

Consenting to Stopping Road in Block III, Aongatete Survey District, Tauranga County

# ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 26th day of August 1968

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Tauranga County Council stopping the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto.

### SCHEDULE

### SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that portion of road containing 38.8 perches situated in Block III, Alongatete Survey District, adjoining or passing through part Lot 2, D.P. 33713; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 22356 (S.O. 43157) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 35/828; D.O. 24/0/91)

Directing the Sale of Land in Block LXXI, Hokonui Survey District, Southland County

# ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 29th day of August 1968

### Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

Pursuant to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby directs the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto such land being no longer required for the purpose for which it was acquired.

### SCHEDULE

# SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block LXXI, Hokonui Survey District, described as follows:

A. R. P. Being

0

Part of the land on D.P. 320, being part Section 496. Part of the land on D.P. 320, being part Section 496. Part of the land on D.P. 320, being part Section 496.

Part Section 496.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 22052 (S.O. 7655) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 47/1555; D.O. 18/767/51)

Directing the Sale of Land in Block XVI, New River Hundred, Southland County

# ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 26th day of August 1968

### Present:

### HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby directs the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto such land being no longer required for the purpose for which it was acquired.

### SCHEDULE

### SOUTHLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 24.2 perches situated in Block XVI, New River Hundred, being part Section 84; and being the whole of the land comprised and described in certificate of title, No. A3/253, Southland Land Registry.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 47/1143; D.O. 18/767/51)